



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

YVONNE WILLIAMS, on behalf of)
herself and similarly situated Sorrento)
Therapeutics, Inc. stockholders and)
derivatively on behalf of Sorrento)
Therapeutics, Inc.,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

HENRY JI, WILLIAM S. MARTH,)
KIM D. JANDA, JAISIM SHAH,)
DAVID H. DEMING, DOUGLAS)
EBERSOLE, GEORGE NG, and)
JEFFREY SU,)

Defendants,)

and)

SORRENTO THERAPEUTICS, INC.,)
a Delaware corporation,)

Nominal Defendant.)

C.A. No. 12729-VCMR

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

OF COUNSEL:
Peter M. Stone
Rachana N. Fischer
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
1117 S. California Ave.
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 320-1800

J. Clayton Athey (DE Bar I.D. 4378)
John G. Day (DE Bar I.D. 6023)
PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.
1310 King Street
P.O. Box 1328
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 888-6500

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. THE PARTIES	4
II. SORRENTO OBTAINS UP TO \$150 MILLION IN INVESTMENT TO FUND ITS CUTTING EDGE CANCER RESEARCH	6
III. THE YUHAN TRANSACTION CLOSES.....	7
IV. SORRENTO DEVELOPS A CORPORATE STRUCTURE TO ATTEMPT TO MAXIMIZE FUTURE SHAREHOLDER VALUE	8
1. Scintilla.....	10
2. Biologics.....	11
3. LA Cell.....	11
4. Concorthis	12
5. TNK Therapeutics.....	13
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	15
I. WILDCAT LIQUID ALPHA FILES A BOOKS AND RECORDS CASE AND THEN FILES THE EARLIER WILDCAT ACTION	15
II. FOUR MONTHS LATER, PLAINTIFF FILES THIS ACTION, WHICH IS DUPLICATIVE OF THE EARLIER WILDCAT ACTION	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. LEGAL STANDARD	16
II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM WITH RESPECT TO THE YUHAN VOTING AGREEMENT.....	18
A. Voting Agreements Such As The Yuhan Voting Agreement Are Expressly Permitted Under Delaware Law.....	18
B. The Board Entered Into The Yuhan Voting Agreement For A Proper Purpose, And Plaintiff Fails To Plead Otherwise	19

III.	PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM WITH RESPECT TO THE GRANTS	22
	A. Parent-Subsidiary Board Service Does Not Create A Conflict of Interest Under Delaware Law	22
	B. Compensating Officers and Directors For Their Subsidiary Service Is Permissible Under Delaware Law	23
	C. Additionally, Plaintiff’s Allegation that the Officer Defendants Received the Grants Does Not State A Claim	27
	D. Even If The Court Were To Review The Grants To The Board Under An Entire Fairness Standard, Plaintiff’s Claims Still Fail.....	27
IV.	PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE UNRIPE.....	28
	A. Legal Standard	28
	B. Plaintiff’s Yuhan Voting Agreement Claim Is Not Ripe.....	29
	C. Plaintiff’s Grants Claim Is Not Ripe.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In Re Allergan, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5791350 (Del. Ch. Nov. 7, 2014)	30
<i>Amalgamated Bank v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 752 (Del. Ch. 2016)	6
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984), <i>overruled in non-pertinent part by</i> <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	17
<i>In re Chelsea Therapeutics Int’l Ltd. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 3044721 (Del. Ch. May 20, 2016).....	31
<i>Kahn ex rel. DeKalb Genetics Corp. v. Roberts</i> , 679 A.2d 460 (Del. 1996)	20
<i>Freedman v. Adams</i> , 2012 WL 1345638 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2012)	24
<i>H-M Wexford LLC v. Encorp, Inc.</i> , 832 A.2d 129 (Del. Ch. 2003)	17
<i>Hewlett v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 2002 WL 549137 (Del. Ch. Apr. 8, 2002).....	18, 20
<i>Higher Educ. Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Mathews</i> , 2014 WL 5573325 (Del. Ch. Nov. 3, 2014)	6
<i>Lewis v. Hirsch</i> , 1994 WL 263551 (Del. Ch. June 1, 1994).....	24
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	17
<i>Multi-Fineline Electronix v. WBL Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 431050 (Del. Ch. Feb. 2, 2007)	29

<i>Rollins Int’l, Inc. v. Int’l Hydronics Corp.</i> , 303 A.2d 660 (1973)	28
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 935 A.2d 258 (Del. Ch. 2007)	27
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	16, 17
<i>Schreiber v. Carney</i> , 447 A.2d 17 (Del. Ch. 1982)	2, 18, 19, 20
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien</i> , 280 A.2d 717 (Del. 1971)	19
<i>Stroud v. Milliken Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 552 A.2d 476 (Del. 1989)	28
<i>Van de Walle v. Unimation, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 29303 (Del. Ch. Mar. 7, 1991)	23
<i>Warshaw v. Calhoun</i> , 221 A.2d 487 (Del. 1966)	23, 26
<i>Weinberger v. Bankston</i> , 1987 WL 20182 (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 1987)	2, 19, 21
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	28
<i>In re Wheelabrator Techs., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1992 WL 212595 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 1992)	17
<i>Wildcat Liquid Alpha, LLC v. Ji</i> , C.A. No. 12338-VCMR	1, 15, 16
<i>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. WMI Liquidating Trust</i> , 93 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2014)	29
Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 122(5)	24, 25
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 122(15)	24

8 *Del. C.* § 141(h).....24

Delaware General Corporation Law Section 218(c)18

Other Authorities

Rule 12(b)(6).....1, 16

Defendants Henry Ji, William S. Marth, Kim D. Janda, Jaisim Shah, David H. Deming, Douglas Ebersole, George Ng, and Jeffrey Su and Nominal Defendant Sorrento Therapeutics, Inc. (“Sorrento” or the “Company”) (collectively, “Defendants”) respectfully submit this brief in support of their Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff’s Verified Complaint (the “Complaint”) pursuant to Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6).
